ty insufficient by reason of the insolvency death or removal from the state.

of any of the sureties, or from any other cause, it shall be his duty to require the treasurer to give an additional bond, in such time, such reasonable amount and with such security as he shall direct and approve.

- SEC. 6. Whenever the office of treasurer shall become vacant, or whenever the treasurer shall fail to give security as herein provided, it shall be the duty of the governor to appoint some suitable person to fill such vacancy, who shall qualify according to the provisions of this act.
- SEC. 6. The treasurer elect shall give the required security within twenty days from the passage of this act.
- SEC. 7. The treasurer shall receive for his services in four equal quarterly payments the sum of eight hundred dollars per annum in full compensation for all services rendered by him as required by virtue of his said poffice.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, President of the Senate.

Approved June 29, 1848.
NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT to divide the State of Wisconsin into Congressional Districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That this state be and hereby is divided into three congressional districts, each of which shall be entitled to elect one representative to the congress of the United States.

SEC. 2. The counties of Milwaukee, Waukesha, Walworth and Ra-

cine shall constitute the first congressional district, and shall elect one representative.

- SEC. 3. The counties of Rock, Green, La Fayette, Grant, Dane, Iowa, Sauk, Richland, Crawford, Adams, Portage; Chippewa, La Pointe and St. Croix shall constitute the second congressional district, and shall elect one representative.
- Szc. 4. The counties of Washington, Sheboygan, Manitowoe, Brown, Winnebago, Calumet, Fond du Lac, Marquette, Dodge, Jefferson and Columbia, shall constitute the third congressional district, and shall elect one representative.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, President of the Senate.

Approved June 29, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.

AN ACT accepting the grant of land made by Congress to aid in the improvement of the Fox and Wisconsin rivers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The assent of the state of Wisconsin is hereby given to the act of congress entitled "An act to grant a certain quantity of land to aid in the improvement of the Fox and Wisconsin rivers and to connect the same by a canal in the territory of Wisconsin" Approved August 8th, 1846.

N. E. WHITESIDE, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES, President of the Senate.

Approved June 29, 1848. NELSON DEWEY.